

No. 11-159

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN K. CAPATO, ON BEHALF OF B.N.C., ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

BERNARD A. KUTTNER
*24 Lackawanna Plaza
Millburn, NJ 07041
(973) 467-8300*

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES

*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Provisions.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Administrative and Court Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Term “Child” As Used In Section 416(e)(1) Includes The Biological Children Of Married Parents Without Regard To When Or How The Child Is Born.....	11
B. The Government’s Contrary Reading Is Inconsistent With The Plain Language And Structure Of The Act.	17
C. The Act’s History And Purpose Confirm That The Intestacy Test Of Section 416(h)(2)(A) Does Not Apply To The Biological Children Of Married Parents.	30
1. The government misreads the 1965 legislative history.....	31
2. The Act’s broader purposes favor entitlement to benefits for all biological children of married parents.....	32
3. The policy rationales invoked by the government offer it no support.....	36
4. The government’s construction of the Act raises serious constitutional concerns.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The Social Security Administration's Interpretation Of The Act Is Not Entitled To Deference.	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	28
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards,</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	39
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell,</i> 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	36
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	47
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or.,</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	16
<i>Beecham v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	16
<i>Beeler v. Astrue,</i> 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Broussard v. Weinberger,</i> 499 F.2d 969 (5th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Carroll v. Social Sec. Bd.,</i> 128 F.2d 876 (7th Cir. 1942)	35
<i>Celebrezze v. Bolas,</i> 316 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1963)	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 45
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,</i> 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	42
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	36
<i>Cohen v. Sec. of Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 964 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Combs v. Gardner</i> , 382 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1967)	35
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14, 31
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	42
<i>CSX Trans., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011)	38
<i>Cunningham v. Harris</i> , 658 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	38,39
<i>Dvorak v. Celebrezze</i> , 345 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1965)	35
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	39
<i>Ewing v. Risher</i> , 176 F.2d 641 (10th Cir. 1949)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Gillett-Netting v. Barnhart</i> , 371 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 13, 28, 45
<i>Haberman v. Finch</i> , 418 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	36
<i>Henry Broderick, Inc. v. Squire</i> , 163 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1947)	35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	45
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	45
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	40, 43, 44
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	38
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2191 (2010)	49
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	38
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	8, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McMillian v. Heckler</i> , 759 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	42
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	36
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	42
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Rodriguez v. Celebrezze</i> , 349 F.2d 494 (1st Cir. 1965).....	35
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	47
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 820 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	36
<i>Tsosie v. Califano</i> , 630 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	35
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	22
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	13
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	47, 48
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	43
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. V	43
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	43
 Federal Statutes	
National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940 38 U.S.C. § 801(e)	14
Nationality Act of 1940 Pub. L. 76-863, 54 Stat. 1138	14
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insur- ance Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 409.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 70-701, 45 Stat. 1254 (1929).....	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 401	38
§ 402(d).....	22
§ 402(d)(1)	passim
§ 402(d)(1)(A)	3
§ 402(d)(1)(B)	3
§ 402(d)(1)(C)	3, 28
§ 402(d)(3)	22, 23, 25
§ 416(e)	passim
§ 416(e)(1).....	passim
§ 416(e)(2).....	3, 14, 15, 19
§ 416(e)(3).....	3, 14, 15, 19
§ 416(h).....	passim
§ 416(h).....	passim
§ 416(h)(1)	18
§ 416(h)(1)(A)	29
§ 416(h)(1)(A)(i).....	29, 30
§ 416(h)(2)	passim
§ 416(h)(2)(A)	passim
§ 416(h)(2)(B)	passim
§ 416(h)(3)	20, 26, 28
§ 416(h)(3)(C)	passim
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1362.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
World War Adjusted Compensation Act, Pub. L. No. 57-120, 43 Stat. 130 (1924).....	14
State Statutes	
Cal. Prob. Code § 6454 (West 2011).....	19
Colo. Stat. Ann. ch. 176, § 8 (Bradford- Robinson 1935)	24
Fla. Comp. Gen. Laws tit. 1, § 5480(7) (Harrison 1936).....	24
Md. Code Ann. art. 46, § 6 (Lord Baltimore 1924).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws tit. 26, § 13443 (Franklin DeKleine 1929)	24
Minn. Stat. ch. 74, § 8723 (Review 1923)	24
Miss. Code Ann. tit. 5, § 474 (Harrison 1942).....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. ch. 1, § 315 (Midland 1939).....	24
Mont. Rev. Code Ann. § 7074 (Tribune 1935).....	24
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 30-109 (1929).....	25
N.H. Rev. Laws ch. 360, § 5 (1942)	25
N.J. Rev. Stat. §§ 3:5-7, 3:5-8 (1937).....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-118 (Bobbs-Merrill 1941).....	25
Or. Code Ann. § 10-201 (Bobbs-Merrill 1930).....	25
Utah Code Ann. § 101-4-10 (1933)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 64.1-3 (West 2011).....	19
 Regulations	
20 C.F.R.	
404.355	45
404.356	44, 45, 46
404.357	45
404.358	44, 45, 46
404.359	45
43 Fed. Reg. 57590 (1998).....	21
 Legislative Documents	
H.R. Doc. No. 73-397 (1934)	2
H.R. Doc. No. 74-01 (1935)	33, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 74-615 (1935)	33, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 (1939)	2, 34
S. Rep. No. 74-628 (1935)	32, 33, 34
S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965)	2, 26, 31, 32
S. Doc. No. 76-04	33
 Miscellaneous	
Allen D. Holloway, <i>Artificial Insemination: An Examination of the Legal Aspects</i> , 43 Am. Bar Ass’n J. 1089 (1957)	48
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	49
Julie E. Goodwin, <i>Not All Children Are Created Equal: A Proposal To Address Equal Protection Inheritance Rights of Posthumously Conceived Children</i> , 4 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 234 (2005)	43, 44
Kay Elder, Julie Ribes & Doris Baker, <i>Infections, Infertility, and Assisted Reproduction</i> (2004)	48
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	13
Nat'l Res. Planning Bd., <i>Security, Work and Relief Policies</i> (1942)	33
<i>Old Age and Survivors' Insurance Trust Fund</i> , http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/ProgData/describoasi.html	38
Restatement (Third) of Property § 2.5(1) (1999)	13
SSA, POMS GN 00306.001(C)(1)(c), https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/	47
A. Ventura & Christine A. Bachrach, <i>Nonmarital Childbearing in the United States, 1940-99</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (2000)	12, 13
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	12, 13
